Units (’000) 634,338 634,338 634,338 611,906

Unitholders’ funds per
Unit (S$) 1.38 1.49 1.49 1.51

Unitholders’ funds per
Unit (excluding
distributable
income) (S$) 1.34 1.44 1.45 1.47

12

4.2.2 Pro Forma DPU

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSE ONLY: The pro forma financial effects of the Sale on

DPU for FY2011 as if (i) the Sale was completed on 1 October 2010 and (ii) assuming

that the estimated Net Sale Proceeds had been applied towards the Scenarios are as

follows:

Audited

FY2011

Pro forma

FY2011

(Scenario 1)

Pro forma

FY2011

(Scenario 2)

Pro forma

FY2011

(Scenario 3)

Distributable

Income

attributable to

Unitholders

(S$’000) 36,324 39,129 41,988 41,152

DPU (cents) 5.75 6.19 6.64 6.75

4.2.3 Pro Forma Capitalisation

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSE ONLY: The following table sets forth the pro forma

capitalisation of FCOT as at 30 September 2011 as if (i) the Sale was completed on

30 September 2011 and (ii) assuming that the estimated Net Sale Proceeds had been

applied towards the Scenarios.

Audited

30 September

2011

(S$’000)

Pro forma

30 September

2011

(Scenario 1)

(S$’000)

Pro forma

30 September

2011

(Scenario 2)

(S$’000)

Pro forma

30 September

2011

(Scenario 3)

(S$’000)

Long term debt:

Secured debt 747,964 390,164 561,414 583,218

Total debt 747,964 390,164 561,414 583,218

Unitholders’ funds 877,626 943,795 946,969 925,569

Series A CPPU

holders’ funds 342,500 342,500 171,250 171,250

Total

Capitalisation 1,968,090 1,676,459 1,679,633 1,680,037

4.3 Requirement of Unitholders’ Approval — Major Transaction

(i) Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual governs the acquisition or sale of assets by FCOT.

Such transactions are classified into the following categories:

(a) non-discloseable transactions;

(b) discloseable transactions;

(c) major transactions; and

(d) very substantial acquisitions or reverse takeovers.

13

(ii) A transaction by FCOT may fall into any of the categories set out in sub-paragraph
4.3.1(i) above depending on the size of the relative figures computed on the following
bases of comparison:

(a) the net asset value of the assets to be disposed of, compared with FCOT’s net